
STATE OF VERMONT 
NATURAL RESOURCES BOARD 

DISTRICT #2 ENVIRONMENTAL COMMISSION 
100 Mineral Street, Suite 305, Springfield, VT 05156-3168 / Tel: 885-8855 

  
RE: Hermitage Inn Real Estate Holding  Application #700002-25 
         Company, LLC  Memorandum of Decision  
       P.O. Box 2210                                                   10 V.S.A. §§ 6001-6093 (Act 250)  
  West Dover, VT 05356    
      
I.  Background 
 
Hermitage Inn Real Estate Holding Company, LLC, filed Application #700002-25 for 
approval for partial findings pursuant to Natural Resources Board Rule 21 for a master 
plan to include lands and construction involving the Hermitage Inn, East Tract, 
Hermitage Club Base Tract, and Deerfield Valley Airport (“the master plan tracts”).  A 
site visit, pre-hearing conference, and two hearings followed.1  On May 19, 2016, the 
Commission issued a Hearing Recess Order. On June 1, 2016, the Applicant filed a 
Motion to Alter that included a response to the Commission’s Hearing Recess Order 
(“the first motion”). On June 8, 2016, the Commission denied the first motion. On June 
16, 2016, the Applicant submitted a document captioned “Motion to Amend Act 250 
Permit Application #700002-25” (“the second motion”). On July 12, 2016, the 
Commission denied the second motion. On July 29, 2016, the Applicant filed a Motion 
to Alter the Commission’s July 12, 2016 decision (“the third motion”). The Commission’s 
ruling on the third motion follows. 

II. Summary of the Issues and Ruling on the Third Motion 

The third motion seeks to alter the Commission’s Memorandum of Decision which 
denied the Applicant’s Motion to Amend Act 250 permit application #700002-25. The 
Applicant now requests to amend the application because the Applicant “no longer 
owns the East Tract or the Airport Tract and exercises no control over the future use or 
development of the East Tract or the Airport Tract.”2  The Commission has reviewed the 
third motion and finds or concludes as follows:  

The Applicant has filed the third motion in violation of Act 250 Rule 31(A) which states in 
pertinent part: “Any party…may file within 15 days from the date of a decision of the 
district commission one and only one motion to alter with respect to the decision. No 
party…may file a motion to alter a district commission decision concerning or resulting 
from a motion to alter.”   

The clear violation of the rule alone compels denial of the motion. However, the 
Commission also provides the following reasons for denial:   

                                            
1 Please see previous Commission Memoranda for full background.   
2 Applicant’s Third Motion, pp. 1-2 [emphasis added]. 
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The documents submitted by the Applicant in support of its motion include the Warranty 
Deeds for the East Tract and the Airport, conveyed to “Comtuck, LLC” and “4V8 LLC” 
respectively. The deed for the East Tract contains the following provisions: 

Reserving unto the Grantor, Hermitage Inn Real Estate Holding Company 
LLC, its successors and assigns…a blanket easement for the placement 
of airport related facilities, which facilities may include, but which are not 
limited to, landing lights, wind socks, AWOS systems, weather systems, 
radar, and other airport related facilities and equipment.  By acceptance of 
this deed, Grantee, its successors and assigns covenants and agrees not 
to contest or oppose the expansion of the airport runway and its 
associated facilities and agrees not to oppose the operation of a regional 
airport. 

The deed for the Airport contains the following provisions: 

Also conveying to Grantee, 4V8 LLC, its successors and assigns, a 
blanket easement upon Grantor’s lands and premises lying and situate 
east of the airport runway extension…for placement of airport related 
facilities, which facilities may include, but which are not limited to, landing 
lights, wind socks, AWOS systems, weather systems, radar, and other 
airport related facilities and equipment.   

The deeds also contained easements for all utilities (sewer, water, water wells, septic 
systems, phone, internet) and rights of way for travel. As evidenced by the easements 
cited above, the Applicant continues to exercise control over the future use and 
development of the East Tract and Airport Tract for the project applied for in Act 250 
application 700002-25. Accordingly, the Commission cannot agree that the Applicant 
exercises no control over the future use or development of the East Tract or the Airport 
Tract. 

For reasons outlined above, the third motion is denied. 

III.  Appeal 
 
Any appeal of this decision must be filed with the Superior Court, Environmental 
Division within 30 days of the date of this decision, pursuant to 10 V.S.A. Chapter 
220. The Notice of Appeal must comply with the Vermont Rules for Environmental 
Court Proceedings (VRECP). The appellant must file with the Notice of Appeal the 
$265.00 entry fee required by 32 V.S.A. § 1431. The appellant must also serve a copy 
of the Notice of Appeal on the Natural Resources Board, National Life Dewey Building, 
Montpelier, VT 05620-3201, and on other parties in accordance with VRECP 5(b)(4)(B). 
For additional information on filing appeals, see the Court’s website at: 
http://www.vermontjudiciary.org/GTC/environmental/default.aspx or call (802) 828- 

http://www.vermontjudiciary.org/GTC/environmental/default.aspx
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1660. The Court’s mailing address is: Vermont Superior Court, Environmental 
Division, 32 Cherry Street, 2nd Floor, Suite 303, and Burlington, VT 05401. 
 
Dated at Springfield, Vermont on the 5th of August, 2016.  
             
                           

By:         
 ___________________________  

Leslie Hanafin, Vice-Chair   
District #2 Environmental Commission 
Natural Resources Board  

  
Other Commissioners Participating: Julia H. Schmitz and J. Christopher Callahan  



E-Notification CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE #700002-25 
 
I hereby certify that I, the undersigned, sent a copy of the foregoing Memorandum of Decision on August 5, 
2016, by U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, to the individuals without email addresses and by electronic mail to the 
following with email addresses. All email replies should be sent to NRB.Act250Springfield@vermont.gov.   
Note: Any recipient may change its preferred method of receiving notices and other documents by 
contacting the District Office staff at the mailing address or email below. If you have elected to 
receive notices and other documents by email, it is your responsibility to notify our office of any 
email address changes.  
 
Hermitage Inn Real Estate Holding Co., LLC 
Att: Robert Rubin 
P.O. Box 2210, Wilmington, VT 05363 
rrubin@hermitageclub.com 
jbarnes@hermitageclub.com 
bmaccini@hermitageclub.com 
 
Robert Harrington 
P.O. Box 248, N. Pomfret, VT 05053 
heinet@aol.com 
 
Robert Fisher 
bob@fisherandfisherlaw.com 
 
Jay Kenlan 
jkenlan@kenlanlawvt.com 
 
Ben Joyce 
Joycelandsurveying@myfairpoint.net 
 
michael@arrowwood.vt.com 
dori@arrowwood.vt.com 
aaron@arrowwoodvt.com 
 
Michael Zahner 
3061 Hollister Hill Rd., Marshfield, VT 05658  
michael@michaelzahner.com 
 
Wilmington Selectboard 
Thomas Fitzgerald, Chair 
tfitzgerald@wilmingtonvt.us 
 
Wilmington Town Planning 
Wendy Manners, Chair 
cohlson@wilmingtonvt.us 
wmanners@wilmingtonvt.us   
 
Dover Selectboard Chair, Randall Terk 
P.O. Box 428, West Dover, VT 05356 
rcterk@gmail.com 
doverta@sover.net 
 

Dover Town Planning 
Nicholas Wallaert, Chair 
P. O. Box 428, West Dover, VT 05356 
nico231973@aol.com 
 
Town of Somerset / c/o Jim Olivier 
255 Aiken Road, Putney, VT 05346 
putneyoliviers@gmail.com 
 
Windham Regional Commission 
Chris Campany, Director 
ccampany@sover.net 
wrc@sover.net 
johnbenn@sover.net 
asabetto@windhamregional.org 
 
Elizabeth Lord, Esq. / Land Use Attorney 
ANR Office of Planning & Legal Affairs 
1 National Life Dr., Davis 2 
Montpelier, VT 05602-3901 
anr.act250@vermont.gov 
elizabeth.lord@vermont.gov 
jennifer.mojo@vermont.gov 
Catherine.gjessing@vermont.gov 
Jen.Duggan@vermont.gov 
 
District 2 Environmental Commission 
100 Mineral Street, Suite 305 
Springfield, VT 05156 
NRB.Act250Springfield@vermont.gov 
 
FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
 
Wilmington Town Clerk, Susan Haughwout 
P. O. Box 217, Wilmington, VT  05363 
wilmclrk@sover.net 
 
Cold Brook Fire District 
18 Cold Brook Rd, Wilmington, VT 05363 
cbfd1@myfairpoint.net 
 
Scott Murphy, Town Manager 
smurphy@wilmingtonvt.us 
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Dover Town Clerk, Andrew McLean 
P.O. Box 527, West Dover, VT  05356 
dvrclerk@sover.net 
 
Neil Kamman 
Neil.kamman@vermont.gov 
 
John Hinckley 
Ken Kaliski 
John.hinckley@rsginc.com 
kkaliski@rsginc.com 
 
Zoning Administrator, Dave Cerchio 
P.O. Box 428, West Dover, VT 05356 
dvrzone@sover.net 
 
North Branch Fire District #1 
Attn: Linda Holland 
78 Dorr Fitch Rd, W. Dover, VT 05356 
nbfd1@myfairpoint.net 
 
Dover Conservation Commission 
Christopher Cady, Chair 
P.O. Box 428, West Dover, VT 05356 
cmcady@cadydugan.com 
 
Dover Fire Chief, Rick Werner 
rwerner@sover.net 
 
Wilmington Fire Chief, Ken March 
P.O. Box 217, Wilmington, VT 05363 
kmarch@wilmingtonvt.us 
 
Barry Murphy, Public Service Department 
112 State Office Bldg, Montpelier, VT  
barry.murphy@vermont.gov 
 
Craig Keller, Utilities and Permits 
Vermont Agency of Transportation 
craig.keller@vermont.gov 
John.Gruchacz@vermont.gov  
Jeff.ramsey@vermont.gov 
 
Dept. of Agriculture, Food & Markets 
Lauren.masseria@vermont.gov 
AGR.Act250@vermont.gov  
 
Scott Dillon and James Duggan 
Division for Historic Preservation 
scott.dillon@vermont.gov 
James.duggan@vermont.gov 
 
Lael Will, Fisheries Biologist 
VT Fish & Wildlife Department 
lael.will@vermont.gov 
 
 

 
Forrest Hammond, Wildlife Biologist 
VT Fish & Wildlife Department 
forrest.hammond@vermont.gov 
 
Jolene Hamilton, District Manager 
Windham County Natural Resources 
Conservation District 
Jolene.hamilton@vt.nacdnet.net 
 
Rebecca Chalmers, Wetland Ecologist 
rebecca.chalmers@vermont.gov 
 
rwebber@webbermeyerslaw.com 
 
John and Barbara Omara 
omarabarbara@yahoo.com 
 
Francois Barthelemy 
Francois.barthelemy@gmail.com  
 
Laura H. Sibilia 
P.O. Box 2052, West Dover, VT 05356 
lhsibilia@gmail.com 
 
 

By:    
 

Kim Lutchko 
NRB Act 250 Specialist     

 kim.lutchko@vermont.gov 
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